2825
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL REPORT
Tuesday, 31st July, 2007
The House met at 2.30 p.m.
[Mr. Deputy Speaker in the Chair]
PRAYERS
QUESTIONSBY PRIVATE NOTICE
Loss OF TEA CONSIGNMENT FROM KIAMOKAMA TEA FACTORY

Dr. Manduku: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | beg to ask the Minister for Agriculture the
following Question by Private Notice.

(&) Could the Minister confirm that a consignment of tea weighing 30 tonnes worth over
Kshs10 million was collected from Kiamokama Tea Factory by Kotecha Transporters on 28th
June, 2007, for delivery to Mombasa, but the tea never reached its destination?

(b) Could the Minister further confirm that the vehicle that collected the tea was later found
abandoned and empty in Nakuru?

(c) What measures is the Minister taking to recover the tea, safeguard the interest of the
affected farmers and bring the cul prits of the loss to book?

The Assistant Minister for Agriculture (Mr. Kaindi): Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | beg to
reply.

(& I wish to confirm that a consignment of tea weighing 30.84 tonnes worth Kshs3.4
million was collected from Kiamokama Tea Factory on 28th June, 2007, by Midland Emporium
Limited, but never reached its destination.

(b) I wish to confirm further that the vehicle registration No. KAT 660B ZC0696, that
collected the teawas found in Bahati, Nakuru, abandoned and empty on 30th June, 2007.

(©) The theft was reported to Nakuru Police Station by the transporter under OB
No0.79/30/7/07 and 48 paper sacks were recovered a Molo. Investigations are ongoing to bring the
cul prits to book.

The affected farmers will suffer no loss as the consignment on transit was fully insured.
The KTDA has aready lodged a claim to pay them.

Dr. Manduku: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | beg to thank the Assistant Minister for that good
answer. However, the farmers are worried because this kind of theft has been happening now and
again. Repayments from insurance takes quite a lot of time and this has made the farmers to have
no confidence in the transport by the KTDA and its transporters.

Could the Assistant Minister tell us how and when he expects the farmers to be paid for the
loss of their tea?

Mr. Kaindi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, since the claim has aready been lodged with the
British American Insurance Company, we expect the process to be expedited so that the farmers do
not have to wait for long.

Mr. Ochilo-Ayacko: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, the vehicle that was involved in thistheft is
known. The quantity of the teais fairly huge. Why has it taken more than a month to arraign the
suspects in court? Is there complicity on the part of known officials?
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Mr. Kaindi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | wish to tell this House that, to date, the driver and
the loader of the vehicle have not been found. Police officers are still looking for them. Once
they are found, they will be arraigned in court.

Capt. Nakitare: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, could the Assistant Minister tell us if there is
black-marketing of teafrom farmersin this country like there was black-marketing of coffee during
Chepkube time?

Mr. Kaindi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | can assure the House that we have had severd
similar incidents. We have aready directed the KTDA to ensure that it provides security for transit
teato the auction in Mombasa, so that these cases can be minimised.

Mr. Masanya: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, for every kilogramme of tea leaves delivered to
every factory, the Agency deducts 3 per cent of the earnings.

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, could the Assistant Minister give us the breakdown of how this 3
per cent is spent? All the officials that are deployed in the various tea factories are paid by the
farmers.

Mr. Kaindi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, athough that particular question is not exactly
related to this Question, | wish to confirm that, that breakdown can be made available.

Mr. Mwancha: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, firgt, fertilizer was stolen from the KTDA. Then
continuous fermentation machines were stolen and the other week, tea worth Kshs60,000 was
stolen. Today, we are talking about tea that was stolen while on transit to Mombasa for auction.

The litany of losses to the farmers cannot be counted. What is the Assistant Minister doing
to ensure that the problemsin the KTDA are solved once and for al?

Mr. Kaindi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, as the hon. Member knows, we ingtituted a task
force to look into the problems and it has just completed its report. We have looked at the report
and it is awaiting release. Some of the recommendations of that report are addressing the issues
that the hon. Member has raised.

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, like | have pointed out, we are equally concerned that if you look
a the litany of cases that have been reported, nobody has been apprehended to date. | am aso
requesting the police to do their job. It is not possible that we have about ten cases and the loaders
or the drivers have never been apprehended. However, | want to alay fears by assuring the House
that we have requested the KTDA to ensure that there is security for onward consignments.

Dr. Manduku: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, as | said earlier, this kinds of theft is rampant. We
want farmers to be protected. We know that they are insured, but insurance companies take a long
time to pay them.

What measures has the KTDA put in place to prevent these kind of thefts? They are
affecting the farmersin the delivery of their produce.

Mr. Kaindi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | have just confirmed that we will make a follow-up
to ensure that this claim is paid. It affects close to 16,000 farmers. It isin our interest, as a Ministry
and as a Government, to ensure that the farmers are compensated promptly against thisloss. Like |
sad, we have requested the KTDA to institute measures to ensure that its consignments are
secured.

DESTRUCTION OF SCHOOL
DORMITORIESBY FIRE

Mr. Ojaamong: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, | beg to ask the Minister for Education the
following Question by Private Notice.

(@ Is the Minister aware that three dormitories and property belonging to students of St.
Monica Chakol Girls High School in Teso District were destroyed by fire on Sunday, 22nd July,
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(b) What urgent measures is the Minister taking to construct new dormitories?

The Assistant Minister for Education (Dr. Mwiria): Mr. Deputy Spegker, Sir, | beg to
reply.

(@ | am aware that three dormitories and property belonging to students at St. Monica
Chakol Girls High School in Teso District were destroyed by fire on 22nd July, 2007.
Investigations to establish the cause of the fire which destroyed property estimated at
K shs3,356,160 are not yet complete.

(b) The Ministry is awaiting the results of the investigations before deciding on the next
course of action. Meanwhile, the students are being accommodated in classrooms and the library as
atemporary measure as the relevant groups arrange to meet in order to chart away forward.

Mr. Ojaamong: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, the Assistant Minister has said that he is
awaiting the stakeholders to sit down and chart a way forward whereas the Ministry is the mgjor
stakeholder.

Could the Assistant Minister consider alocating Kshs3 million to St. Monica Chakol Girls
High School, being a Provincial School, from the money we are just debating in the Budget? This
will enable the school to reconstruct some of the dormitories that were destroyed.

Dr. Mwiria: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, when discussions take place, the Ministry will
participate. If there is any way that the Ministry could put in some money to take care of that
emergency, that would be done. But we cannot decide on that until the meeting of al the groups
that have an interest in the school takes place.

Prof. Ojiambo: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, in view of the fact that---

(Mr. Raila was applauded as he
entered the Chamber)

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Order, hon. Members!

Prof. Ojiambo: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, in view of the fact that fire breskages have
become very common in schools and alot of schools' properties are being damaged due to what is
aluded to as faulty dectrical wiring, what measures is the Ministry putting in place to ensure that
schools and public facilities are wired with the proper specifications and they are inspected from
time to time to ascertain that their dectrical functioning does not pose danger to the children and
the other occupants?

Dr. Mwiria: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, in al the projects that are undertaken by the
Ministry, there are measures to ensure that al the relevant procedures are followed before buildings
are complete. However, there are other buildings that are constructed by the communities or
through the CDF. It isaso up to us, as the hon. Members or whoever puts money in those kinds of
programmes, to ensure that the relevant building procedures are adhered to. We do our best to
ensure that, that happens.

| must say that when Prof. Ojiambo will be President, | will remind her that she once asked
me a question.

Mr. Ojaamong: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, the Assistant Minister isjust trying to evade his
responsibility. Last year, we were with the Vice-President at the same school and we tried our level
best to raise some money. We adso put in some CDF funds. The Ministry gave us only
K shs200,000.

What is so difficult to this Government that out of al the billions it is budgeting for, it
cannot give Kshs3 million to Teso Digtrict to put up two dormitories? Dr. Mwiria: Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, this particular school in Teso Didtrict is one of the many schools that require support
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by the Government. As you know, resources are limited. That iswhy it is not so easy to say that we
can be sure to give Kshs3.3 million to any one school. This is because this money has not been
factored in the Budget. Whatever help can be obtained, we shall try to do better than providing the
K shs200,000 depending on the circumstances.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Let us move on to Ordinary Questions!

ORAL ANSWERSTO QUESTIONS
Question No0.232

CANCELLATION OF JUDGES
SWEARING-IN CEREMONY

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Hon. Members, my understanding is that this Question was stood
over for further discussions to be held. | think a timeframe of two weeks was given. Mr. Osundwa
will discuss with the Minister. We have agreed that the Question be deferred to next week.

(Question deferred)
Question No.111

COLLECTION/UTILIZATION OF SUGAR
CESsBY MUHORONI TowN COUNCIL

Prof. Olweny asked the Minister for Local Government:-

(& how much cess Muhoroni Town Council has collected from sugar-cane
farmers within the last four years; and,

(b) what projects the Town Council has undertaken with the money
collected.

The Vice-President and Minister for Home Affairs (Mr. Awori): Mr. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, on behalf of the Minister for Local Government, | beg to reply.

(8 The Town Council of Muhoroni has collected Kshs5,889,532 as cess from sugar-cane
farmersfor the last four years asfollows:

2002/2003 - Kshsl.5 million; 2003/2004 - Kshs862,000; 2004/2005 - Kshsl.5 million;
2005/2006 - Kshs1.9 million. Thetotal is Kshs5.8 million.

(b) The above amount has been utilised to grade the following roads within the Town:
Koru Ward: grading at Kshs527,000; murraming and hardcore patching - Kshs40,000; drainage -
K shs66,000.

The total is Kshs634,000. Muhoroni Ward: grading - Kshs588,000; murraming and
hardcore patching - Kshs270,000; drainage - Kshs205,000. The total is Kshsl.1 million. Owada
Road: Grading Kshs430,000; murraming and hardcore patching - Kshs60,000. The total is
K shs490,000.

Got Nyathido Ward: Grading - Kshs476,000; murraming and hardcore patching -
Kshs98,000. The total is Kshs575,000. Tana Ward: Grading - Kshs702,000; murraming and
hardcore patching - Kshs122,000. The total is Kshs824,789.

The total personnel-related costs was Kshsl,624,000 while operations was Kshs147,000.
The total was Kshsb,360,463.70.

Prof. Olweny: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | would like to thank the Vice-President and
Minister for Home Affairs for that answer. | would like to go to part "b" of that answer. It says that
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the "total of the following roads---" There is no single road indicated there. They have just
indicated the work done in various wards. Not even a single road has been indicated. | am
concerned about part "b" of the Question which is on Muhoroni Ward. Muhoroni Ward is a
township and there are only two roads. There is a tarmac road which | do not deal with and a
classified road which is handled by the District Roads Committee. That means that the Kshsl
million which has been indicated there as spent on roads has not been spent on asingle road.

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | would like the Vice-President to verify to me which particular
road was done in Muhoroni Town where there is no road under the local authority.

Mr. Awori: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, while | appreciate that the Question now belongs to
the House, because of the particular information that the hon. Member is requesting, | have to
check and find out if the only road in Muhoroni Ward is tarmacked while the answer here istalking
of grading and murraming. | will have to find out thisinformation and give it to the hon. Member.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: So, your Excellency the Vice-President and Minister for Home
Affairs, are you asking for deferment of the Question?

Mr. Awori: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, | was saying that | would not mind getting the
answer and passing it to him without necessarily bringing it here even though | know that the
Question now belongs to the House. If the hon. Member would prefer that it is deferred so that the
information is obtained then so beit.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Prof. Olweny, what do you think?

Prof. Olweny: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | want this Question deferred if possible so that
the information that | requested is brought to the House. Thisis public money.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: The Question is deferred to Thursday. Is that okay, your
Excellency?

Mr. Awori: Tuesday isfine.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: The Question is deferred to Tuesday next week.

(Question deferred)
Question No.357

AMOUNT OF FUEL CONCESSION RECEIVED
FROM NIGERIAN GOVERNMENT

Mr. Weya asked the Minister for Energy:-

(8 how much in fuel concession the Government of Kenya receives from the

Nigerian Government; and,

(b) which companies have been awarded lifting contracts of fuel in the past three

years and how much revenue has been received on behadf of the Kenya

Government.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: This Question was substantialy answered two times. Now we just
want to address the issue of the documents that were to belaid.

The Assistant Minister for Energy (Mr. Kiunjuri): Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, if | may jog
your mind, we tabled the documents. The hon. Member said he had no time to peruse the
document. The Chair gave him time to go and peruse the documents. Now it is for the hon.
Member to ask supplementary questions, if any.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: You are right, Mr. Assistant Minister. Mr. Weya, what is your
position?
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Mr. Ochilo-Ayacko: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, before this Question was deferred, the
Assistant Minister dragged my name and that of Mr. Raila into this matter to the effect that some
documents went missing in the Ministry during my tenure as Minister for Energy and that of Mr.
Raila. Was the Assistant Minister in order to alege that those documents might have left their
custody when Mr. Railaor | were the Ministers for Energy?

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Mr. Ochilo-Ayacko, | have heard you. Mr. Assistant Minister, did
you say that some documents were missing? | do not remember!

Mr. Kiunjuri: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, we have the HANSARD. The proceedings are
always recorded. | said clearly that the documents that are missing are those for the years between
1999 and 2002. The records from 2003 are there and intact. If you revist the HANSARD, that is
what | said.

Mr. Raila: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | was not in the House when the Assistant Minister
supposedly mentioned my name in connection with those documents. | want to assure this House

that not a single document was removed when | left the Ministry. This deal was negotiated very
transparently. Indeed, thereis alot that is not being told to the House about this particular deal. The
Assistant Minister knows more than he is willing to disclose to the House that; the tendering was
not done in a transparent manner, the contract was not awarded to the lowest bidder and that less
commission is being earned when the prices of crude oil have gone up. More money should have---

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Mr. Raila, | think you can ask a supplementary question. The most
important part you said was about the documents. That is what the Chair is following. Did the
Assistant Minister alege that those documents were missing during the time that Mr Railaand Mr.
Ochilo-Ayacko were Ministers in the Ministry? Did you alege that?

Mr. Kiunjuri: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | am the Assistant Minister in the Ministry of
Energy. The only person who can give the correct version of the what occurred is the Assistant
Minister or the Minister. | am telling this House that documents are missing and the only person
who can tell us where the documents are, especialy for the years 2001 and 2002, is Mr. Raila
Odinga. We have tried to look for all these documents and we can only account for documents
from 2002 onwards. Therefore, it is not an alegation. The documents are missing and heisin a
position to tell us wherethey are.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Thisis avery serious matter. Y ou are imputing an improper motive
on an hon. Member. Do you have evidence that Mr. Raila had the custody of these documents
which are missing? | think you are really going out of your way!

Mr. Kiunjuri: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | am speaking on behaf of the Ministry. The
Ministry is giving its true account. | do not think this House can be able to interrogate the matter
any further. If the documents are missing, we can call other arms of the Government to investigate
what happened to those documents, including investigating the then Minister for Energy and the
person who was in charge of the National Oil Corporation at that time. | am telling the House the
whole truth. The only way this House can establish whether | am telling the truth or not isto allow
other organs of law in this country to investigate the issue.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: It is not the responsibility of this House to direct institutions to
investigate Ministries. So, you are asking the House to direct that the Ministry of Energy be
investigated.

Mr. Kenyatta: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, you have heard the Assistant Minister accuse an
hon. Member of this House of knowing the whereabouts of official Government documents. The
rules of this House are clear. If the hon. Assistant Minister has evidence that Mr. Raila has taken
officia Government documents and kept them in his private possession, he should table
documentary evidence. If he has no such evidence he must withdraw that statement.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Mr. Assistant Minister, could you take it easy because that point of
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order was addressed to the Chair? So, if you would just be patient, | will direct the way forward.

As far as the Chair is concerned, you are making very serious alegation regarding hon.
Members of this House. Documents could miss not only in your Ministry, but in other Ministries.
For you to allege that they were missing during his time, it is like you are passing on the
responsibility to him. | believe you are certainly making a very serious allegations against an hon.
Member. Y ou are imputing improper motive without bringing in a substantive Motion. Certainly, if
you know that documents are missing and that he is responsible, then you should be able to come
with a Motion and we will discussiit. | think you are making a very serious alegation against an
hon. Member. | am sure that when you leave office, you would not like your successor to come and
say that you went away with documents.

Mr. Kiunjuri: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, if you want to magnify an issue, it can be
magnified. Thisiswhat | said: "Between 1999 and 2002, no records are available on the premiums
paid, revenue received and the qualities of fud lifted by M/s Vita. Mr. Raila Odinga, who served
as the Minister for Energy in 2001/2002, is better placed to comment on why the records were not
kept." What | am telling the House is that, if it requires to know where the documents are, al that it
can do isto ask the relevant arm of the Government to investigate the matter, so that the truth can
be unveiled. Otherwise, | have not said that he is keeping the documents, but we are saying that we
cannot get the records and Mr. Raila can shed light on that. He has shed light: He has said that heis
not aware of where the records are.

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, now we only have one dternative, and we will ask the House to
be patient with us, so that we can ask the relevant authorities to investigate.

(Several hon. Members stood
up in their places)

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Let me alow the hon. Members, who are directly involved, to raise
the point of order.

(Mr. Ochilo-Ayacko consulted loudly)

Why can you not be patient, Mr. Ochilo-Ayacko? | will alow Mr. Raila and then Mr.
Ochilo-Ayacko!

Mr. Raila: On apoint or order, Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir. The Assistant Minister says that
the records are missing for the years 1999 and 2000 when | was not in the Ministry. | was in the
Ministry in 2001 and 2002 and those records are not missing.

Secondly, fortunately, you have been in the Government yourself. You know about the
custody of Government documents. You know that the Minister is not in charge of the registry
where the documents are kept.

(Applause)

This Assistant Minister is trivialisng a very serious and important matter, by trying to divert the
atention of the House to persons who are completely unconnected to this matter. He knows that if
documents are missing, the Government can know how to look for them! Ministers are so far away
from that. Am | in order to ask that this Assistant Minister be named for trying to misead the
House and treating it with contempt the way heis doing?

Hon. Members: Yes!
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(Applause)

Mr. Kiunjuri: Mr. Deputy Speeker, Sir, | have said clearly that the documents that are
missing are for 1999 to 2002. The Minister in charge of the Ministry of Energy in 2001/2002 was
Mr. Raila

Secondly, dl that | have said isthe whole truth, that the documents are missing. Even if you
cal for the Assistant Minister to be named, | do not know for what, because that will not take away
the truth. The truth of the matter is that the documents are missing and the only way we can
establish the truth is by investigating how the documents got lost. We can only investigate this---

(Loud consultations)

Mr. Deputy Speaker: You are very right in saying that the documents are missing, and
that you can cause investigations to be carried out to establish where they are, or how they went
missing. The only area where you are going wrong isfor you to say that they are missing and that
we should ask Messrs. Raila and Ochilo-Ayacko because they were Ministers at that time. You
cannot pass the responsibility! If the documents are missing - | have reason to believe they are -
then you should tell the House that you are instituting investigations to establish where the
documents are.

Maybe after you have got the results of these investigations is when you can tell the House
what the investigations established. But you are making a correct statement, and instead of putting
a fullstop, you are now involving hon. Members by making very serious alegations against them,
because an ordinary person will believe that the Ministers went away with documents when they
were leaving the Ministry, which, | believe, isunfair.

(Capt. Nakitare stood up in his place)

Hold on! Mr. Ochilo-Ayacko!

Mr. Ochilo-Ayacko: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | had occasion to discuss with the Assistant
Minister, who is responding. This Question is very specific: "Which companies have been awarded
lifting contracts of fuel in the last three years, 2004, 2005 and 2006." The first part of the Question
is adso talking about the present situation. However, the impression the Assistant Minister is
creating, and that arose from our discussion, is an attempt a politicisng the answer to this
Question.

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, is it in order for him to drag the names of former Ministers in
respect of aperiod that is not covered? We are talking about the last three years!

Mr. Kiunjuri: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, on the first question, the Minister at any given
time--- | have been very clear; | said that Mr. Railais better placed to comment. The HANSARD is
there and | would ask Mr. Deputy Speaker to call for it. That is exactly what | said! All that isbeing
sad hereis an alegation because | never said that has the custody of those documents.

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, it is very clear that he is in a better position to comment on why
the records were missing, which he has done.

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, on the other question, the Assistant Minister never asks Questions
before this House. The Questions are asked by hon. Members and the Assistant Minister responds
to them. So, the answers | give here are as aresult of the Questions raised before this House. Mr.
Ochilo-Ayacko should know that the answer | gave was as a result of a Question asked by another
hon. Member. | will be very faithful to this House. Whenever a Question is asked, | will answer it.
If it is meant to have any political meaning, then | will giveit apolitica meaning.



July 31, 2007 PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES 2833

(Mr. Raila stood up in his place)

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Just aminute, Mr. Railal | think | have heard you. | have heard both
sides! If my recollection is correct, it may be wrong, it is like | heard the Assistant Minister talk
about documents missing during the period when these hon. Members were Ministers in that
Ministry. Like | said last time, in parliamentary practice, we always confirm what the Chair heard
or did not hear from the HANSARD. | want to say that, tomorrow afternoon, | will have studied
what the Assistant Minister said, and | will give aruling asto what he should do.

| want to assure you that the Chair will ook at it very carefully. If the Assistant Minister is
bound to have uttered the words to the effect that those documents were lost during that time, or to
the effect that they could have been connected with the loss, then the Chair will have to
recommend a certain action against him, which could be withdrawing or something else.

(Mr. Kiunjuri stood up in his place)

Y ou want to argue but, in my own recollection, | heard you, Mr. Assistant Minister, say that
the documents were missing and they are the ones who should know. When you say that an hon.
Member should say where the documents are, what is the implication?

Mr. Assistant Minister, you are creating a lot of misunderstanding in the House
unnecessarily.

Mr. Kiunjuri: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, before you even go to that length, | have said
clearly that the former Minister can comment. At no given time did | say that he has custody of
those documents. So, it should be very clear! Go through the HANSARD and we shall wait for the
ruling. | will not be in tomorrow; so, | would wish that you do it on Thursday.

Hon. Members: On apoint of order, Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: A point of order will not add any value. | have heard points of order
from Messrs. Ochilo-Ayacko, Kenyatta, Raila and the Assistant Minister has responded. Therefore,
we will look at the HANSARD from the time this Question came here, because this is the fourth
time. If you recall, this Question took awhole half an hour the first time. | do not think it will take
more than two minutes next time, because the Chair will make a ruling as to whether the Assistant
Minister imputed any improper motive on the two hon. Members. That will only be the ruling!

Next Question!

(Mr. Weya stood up in his place)

Order, Mr. Weya! It is your Question and since we have aready interrupted it with points
of order and other interruptions, when the ruling is made, you will still be given an opportunity to
ask a supplementary question!

Next Question by Mr. Mirugi!

Question N0.165

NON-APPROVAL OF MR. GACHARA'S
Low-cosT HOUSING TECHNOLOGY

Mr. Mirugi asked the Minister for Trade and Industry:-
(& why he has not approved the low-cost housing technology invented by a
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Kenyan, Mr. John Dumas Gacharg;

(b) whether he is aware that, aready, the African Regiona Intellectual Property

Organization (ARIPO) has approved that technology; and,

(c) how many inventions by Kenyans have been processed and approved by the

Ministry since Independence.

The Assistant Minister for Trade and Industry (Mr. Miriti): Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, |
beg to reply.

(a) The low-cost housing technology invented by a Kenyan, Mr. John Dumas Gachara, has
not been approved since the process of evaluating its patentability has not been concluded.

(b) Yes, | am aware that the African Regional Intellectua Property Organization (ARIPO)
has proposed to grant the patent representing the above technology on behalf of 11 member States.

(c) The Ministry has, excluding the period prior to Independence and up to 1989, registered
atotal of 442 inventions by Kenyans.

Mr. Mirugi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | would like to thank the Assistant Minister for the
answer. What reforms has the Ministry undertaken to encourage Kenyans, who are innovative, to
apply for patents? That Kenyan applied for that patent in 2005. Three years have gone by. Regiond
organisations have granted him intellectua rights, while his country has not been able to approve
the same. We are not encouraging our people. That is why we have brain-drain in this country.
What has the Ministry done to encourage Kenyans, who are innovative, to apply for patents?

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Mr. Mirugi, we have heard you! Mr. Miriti, could you respond to
that?

Mr. Miriti: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, the Ministry has taken measures to encourage and
make it easy for Kenyans to apply for patents through repealing the Intellectua Properties Act,
Cap. 509, which was introduced during the colonia era. That was done in 2002. Mr. Gachara
applied for that patent in 2002. The ARIPO replied in February, 2007. Kenya has not objected to it
because, according to the regulations, until we object, the status remains that we have approved.

Eng. Nyamunga: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, the cost of constructing houses in the normal
way is fairly expensive. When will that low technology be made available to the mgority of
Kenyans so that we can build houses which are affordable?

(Messrs. Kembi-Gitura and Gitau
stood up in their places)

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Order, Messrs. Kembi-Gituraand Gitau! We want some order here!

Proceed, Mr. Miriti!

Mr. Miriti: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, the African Regional Intellectua Property
Organization (ARIPO) granted permission for that technology in February, 2007. That isthetimeit
recommended that technology to the 11 member States. The States are given six months to object.
If they do not object, the technology stands approved. Six months from February, 2007 ends in
August, 2007. That technology will be applied from August, 2007.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Last question, Mr. Mirugi!

Mr. Mirugi: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | want the Assistant Minister to tell the House when
he will approve that technology. That technology will lower building costs by one-third. It has a
great economic potentia for this country, and especidly for the poor people. Mr. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, could he approve that technology as soon as possible? We do not want a situation whereby
other countries will take the right of that patent, whileit is pending with the Kenya Government!

Mr. Miriti: Mr. Deputy Spesker, Sir, according to the law, if a country does not
communicate its objections to ARIPO, it stands approved. So, unless we object, the technology
stands approved.

(Loud consultations)
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Mr. Owino: On a point of order, Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir. We are unable to follow the
proceedings because the consultations are too loud.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: | agree! Hon. Members, could you consult in lower tonnes?

Next Question, Mr. Bett!

Mr. Bett: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, | a